



BRIAN SANDOVAL
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: June 30, 2016

May 2016

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – May 2016

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$958,055,897 for the month of May 2016. This amounts to a 4.53% decrease compared to May 2015, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,003,479,007. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016), gaming win has increased 0.16%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	5/1/16 to 5/31/16	5/1/15 to 5/31/15	% Change	7/1/15 to 5/31/16	7/1/14 to 5/31/15	% Change
Statewide	958,055,897	1,003,479,007	-4.53%	10,234,027,562	10,217,738,008	0.16%
Clark County	831,721,980	870,044,892	-4.40%	8,848,326,543	8,845,404,343	0.03%
LV Strip	531,003,569	601,198,083	-11.68%	5,798,930,479	5,883,100,874	-1.43%
Downtown	50,419,755	44,574,376	13.11%	507,321,955	479,618,865	5.78%
North Las Vegas	27,155,453	21,246,493	27.81%	252,793,673	245,038,871	3.16%
Laughlin	39,637,105	38,881,575	1.94%	433,580,189	431,635,834	0.45%
Boulder Strip	77,550,222	61,612,097	25.87%	728,411,774	715,773,638	1.77%
Mesquite	9,668,064	9,942,663	-2.76%	107,510,482	106,807,854	0.66%
Balance of County	96,287,812	92,589,604	3.99%	1,019,777,990	983,428,407	3.70%
Washoe County	68,169,862	70,579,676	-3.41%	723,522,940	701,658,194	3.12%
Reno	50,332,573	52,877,677	-4.81%	531,626,916	513,911,230	3.45%
Sparks	10,775,894	10,736,847	0.36%	115,300,403	111,916,148	3.02%
North Lake Tahoe	1,634,151	1,765,135	-7.42%	23,450,284	23,331,751	0.51%
Balance of County	5,427,244	5,200,016	4.37%	53,145,336	52,499,066	1.23%
South Lake Tahoe	13,709,097	16,150,455	-15.12%	188,966,125	198,397,638	-4.75%
Elko County	22,942,315	24,171,673	-5.09%	245,712,743	242,550,263	1.30%
Wendover	14,614,845	15,811,520	-7.57%	161,894,423	158,180,189	2.35%
Balance of County	8,327,470	8,360,154	-0.39%	83,818,320	84,370,074	-0.65%
Carson Valley Area *	8,683,695	9,241,054	-6.03%	91,636,297	91,512,480	0.14%
Other	12,828,948	13,291,257	-3.48%	135,862,913	138,215,091	-1.70%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of June 2016

The State collected \$51,517,373 in percentage fees during the month of June 2016*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in May 2016. This represents a 17.13% (or \$10,648,829) decrease compared to the prior year's June, when percentage fee collections were \$62,166,202.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY16	Prior Year FY15	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 50,113,053	\$ 45,064,358	11.20%	11.20%
JULY	AUGUST	56,961,048	52,986,020	7.50%	9.20%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	51,589,975	50,512,342	2.13%	6.80%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,095,374	66,158,316	-12.19%	0.95%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	52,355,721	66,805,750	-21.63%	-4.41%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	57,907,591	47,442,664	22.06%	-0.59%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	48,786,876	43,693,723	11.66%	0.84%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	81,820,984	68,350,363	19.71%	3.77%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	50,536,977	57,990,872	-12.85%	1.84%
MARCH	APRIL	72,945,203	79,363,075	-8.09%	0.47%
APRIL	MAY	44,128,685	53,515,187	-17.54%	-1.05%
MAY	JUNE	51,517,373	62,166,202	-17.13%	-2.49%
		<u>\$ 676,758,860</u>	<u>\$ 694,048,872</u>		<u>-2.49%</u>

* Percentage fee collections are through June 28, 2016.

These amounts do not reflect the \$10,843,613 in transferrable tax credits used during the month of June or the total amount of transferable tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$24,749,748. The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.